

FILED
Mar 21, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72664-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATHARINE ANN SWEENEY,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF PILOTAGE COMMISSIONERS

Appellant.

BOARD OF PILOTAGE COMMISSIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CATHERINE HENDRICKS
WSBA #16311
ALLYSON ZIPP
WSBA # 38076
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Counsel for the Board of Pilotage
OID #91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A.	The Trial Court’s Release of a Privileged Transcript and Work-Product Email Were Stark Abuses of Discretion That Require Reversal and a New Trial.....	1
1.	Captain Sweeney Misrepresents the Evidentiary Record and the Circumstances Under Which This Privileged Work-Product Was Released	3
a.	Sweeney errs in claiming that the May 4, 2009, email and the May 19, 2009, meeting were not prepared in anticipation of litigation.....	3
b.	There was no material change in the record between Judge Lum’s decision that the May 2009 transcript was privileged work-product and Judge Shaffer’s release of that transcript	6
c.	There was nothing new in the Board’s focus on “interventions” at summary judgment	7
d.	Members of the Board never discussed what happened in the May 2009 meeting—there is no support for express waiver	8
e.	Because the Board <u>never</u> claimed it considered new evidence about Sweeney’s performance at the May 2009 meeting, the transcript was not needed to test that claim—there was no support for implied waiver.....	11
2.	Well-Settled Washington Law, When Accurately Stated, Confirms That Compelled Release of the Transcript and Email Was an Abuse of Discretion Requiring Reversal	15

3.	Erroneous Release of the May 2009 Email and Transcript Prejudiced the Fairness of the Trial	18
B.	The Nelson Sanction Deprived the Board of a Key Defense Theory — Without a <i>Burnet</i> Analysis the Sanction Cannot Be Meaningfully Reviewed — A New Trial Is Required	22
1.	Captain Sweeney Misrepresents the Nelson <i>In Limine</i> Order, the Evidentiary Record, and the Nelson Sanction.....	23
2.	A <i>Burnet</i> Analysis Was Required Because the Sanction Stripped the Board of a Key Defense Theory, its Primary Comparator Captain Nelson	26
3.	The Sanction Unfairly Prejudiced the Board and Without a <i>Burnet</i> Analysis Stands Incapable of Review — A New Trial is Required	29
C.	Extrinsic Evidence Going to the Central Disputed Issue Was Injected Into Jury Deliberations — A New Trial Is Required.....	31
1.	Captain Sweeney Misrepresents the Information That Was Injected, the Board’s Position Regarding It, and the Jury’s Ultimate Vote	31
2.	Settled Washington Law Governing Juror Misconduct by Injecting Extrinsic Evidence Requires a New Trial.....	34
a.	Juror One injected extrinsic evidence into deliberations, committing juror misconduct	34
b.	The injected information did not inhere in the verdict, but Judge Shaffer’s attempt to rehabilitate the jury did	35
c.	When extrinsic evidence could have affected the verdict a new trial is required.....	37

3. On the Objective Facts, the Extrinsic Evidence
Injected by Juror One Could Have Affected the
Verdict — The Board Was Prejudiced and a New
Trial Is Required.....38

III. CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hosp.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003).....	34, 35
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	23, 28
<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013).....	15, 18
<i>Doehne v. EmpRes Healthcare Mgmt, LLC</i> , 190 Wn. App. 274, 360 P.3d 34 (2015).....	15
<i>Foss Maritime Company v. Brandewiede</i> , 190 Wn. App. 186, 359 P.3d 905 (2015).....	27
<i>Hearn v. Rhay</i> , 68 F.R.D. 574 (Wash. 1975).....	16
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	27
<i>Kuhn v. Schall</i> , 155 Wn. App 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010).....	38, 40
<i>Long v. Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc.</i> , No. 90976-8, slip op. (Wash. Feb. 25, 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Pappas v. Holloway</i> , 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	34, 37, 40
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	18

Statutes

RCW 42.30110(g)..... 12

Other Authorities

15A Karl B. Tegland & Douglas J. Ende,
Washington Practice: Handbook on Civil Procedure
§ 57.9 (2015)..... 27

Rules

CR 37 27
